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 Docket No. V17-028 

____________________________________ 
In re   ) 
   ) 
Miranda Bread     ) 
470 Waverly Street1    ) 
Framingham     ) 
____________________________________ ) 
 

ORDER2 
 

Procedural History 
 

This matter is before the Architectural Access Board (“AAB” or “Board”) because of an Application for 
Variance submitted, pursuant to 521 CMR 4.00, by Juliana Batista, Miranda Bread’s manager and authorized 
representative (“Petitioner”), and received by the Board on February 24, 2017. The Petitioner requested a 
variance from 521 CMR 7.2 to permit its use of a service counter that exceeded 36 inches above the finished 
floor.  

 
At its initial administrative review on March 13, 2017, the Board voted to deny a variance from 521 CMR 

7.2. The written Notice of Action was forwarded to the Petitioner on March 21, 2017. Thereafter, the Petitioner 
submitted a request for adjudicatory hearing which the Board received on April 14, 2017. It granted the request 
and scheduled a hearing for June 19, 2017.  

 
The hearing was held in accordance with M.G.L. c. 30A, §§ 10 and 11; 801 CMR 1.02 et seq.; and 521 

CMR 4.00. All interested parties were provided with an opportunity to testify and present evidence to the 
Board. Ms. Batista and Ernando Castro appeared on the Petitioner’s behalf and were sworn in by the Board 
Chair. Having determined that the total spending on the project triggered 521 CMR 3.3.2, the Board voted to 
deny the requested variance and to require the Petitioner to provide plans and cost estimates for full 
accessibility no later than December 31, 2017. It also voted to require that the Petitioner’s architect discuss the 

                                                 
1 The address noted in the caption is as listed in the application materials. However, the Framingham Assessor Records 
indicate that the subject property is located at 472 Waverley Street. 
2 The prior decision, dated April 15, 2017, is amended to reflect the assessed value of the building in Fiscal Year 2017 
(“FY17”) at the time the building permits were issued, based on additional correspondence subsequently received (see 
Exhibit 5). It also considers changes made to the counter top. 
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matter with AAB staff by September 30, 2017. These votes were memorialized in a written decision, dated 
August 15, 2017. 

 
Subsequently, the Board received additional materials which now require this updated analysis of the 

instant matter.  
 
 
 

 
Applicable Laws & Regulations 

 
Pursuant to 521 CMR 3.3.1a, “[i]f the work being performed amounts to less than 30% of the full and fair 

cash value of the building and … if the work costs less than $100,000, then only the work being performed is 
required to comply with 521 CMR ….” 

 
521 CMR 3.3.2 mandates that, if “the work performed, including the exempted work, amounts to 30% or 

more of the full and fair cash value (see 521 CMR []) of the building the entire building is required to comply with 
521 CMR.” 

 
As noted in 521 CMR 5, the full and fair cash value of the building is the “assessed valuation of a building 

(not including the land) as recorded in the Assessor’s Office of the municipality at the time the building permit is 
issued ….” 
 

521 CMR 7.2 describes the retail establishment requirements related to “Sales Service and Information, 
or Teller Windows” and, for cash register transactions, mandates that “[i]n department stores and retail stores 
where counters have cash registers and are provided for sales or distribution of goods or services to the public, 
at least one of each type shall comply with the following. See Fig. 71 and 7b.”  521 CMR 7.2.1. With respect to 
counter height, the regulation states that the “counter shall not exceed 36 inches (36” = 914mm) above the 
finish [sic] floor.” 521 CMR 7.2.1c. 
 

Exhibits 
 

 The following documents were entered into evidence:   
 
Exhibit 1: Board Packet AAB1-19, including the Application for Variance, photograph and correspondence. 
Exhibit 2: Various documentation including: (a) Framingham Building Permit Application, approved on 

November 10, 2016; (b) correspondence between Framingham and AAB on June 12, 2017 and 
June 13, 2017; (c) Framingham Assessor’s Property Record card for 472 Waverley Street; (d) 
data sheet from MSH Architecture Associates, dated November 7, 2016; (e) plumbing code 
variance application, dated November 4, 2016; (f) correspondence from the Framingham 
Inspectional Services Division (“ISD”), dated November 2, 2016; (g) ISD Application to Amend an 
existing Building Permit and associated materials. 

Exhibit 3: Correspondence between the Board, the Framingham Town Assessor and Chris Canney, 
Framingham building plans examiner, dated June 21 and June 22, 2017.3 

Exhibit 4: Building plans (labeled “A-1”, “A-2” and “Ex-0”), dated October 17, 2016, prepared by MSH 
Architecture Associates. 

                                                 
3 This and the subsequent exhibits, while not marked in at the hearing, are admitted for the record. 
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Exhibit 5: Email correspondence from William G. Naser, Framingham Chief Assessor, and Christopher E. 
Canney, Framingham Building Plans Examiner, to AAB, dated August 30, 2017. 

Exhibit 6:  Email correspondence from Mark E. Dempsey, Framingham Access Compliance Inspector, to 
AAB, dated August 22, 2017, and associated photograph of the subject counter. 

Exhibit 7:  Photographs (2) of the subject counter top. 
 

Factual Findings 
 

The following findings of fact and conclusions of law are supported by substantial evidence, based on 
the credited testimony of the witnesses, documents admitted into evidence and AAB records. M.G.L. c. 30A, § 
11(2), § 14(7). 
 

1) The subject building is a one-story brick structure including a basement. It is classified as a restaurant and 
has a total area of 1,361 ft² per floor. Exhibit 3. 

2) The building’s assessed value for Fiscal Year 2017 was $154,900. The total appraised property value for 
FY17 was $287,100. Exhibit 3 and Exhibit 5. FY17 runs from July 1, 2016 through June 30, 2017. 

3) The Framingham Board of Assessors received a full town-wide assessment approval on September 13, 
2016. Exhibit 5. 

4) An application for a building permit was submitted on or about October 24, 2016. The permit was issued 
on November 10, 2016. Exhibit 2. 

5) The current restaurant began operation in March 2017. Mr. Castro’s testimony.  
6) Included in various renovations to the building, the Petitioner ordered a custom-made countertop for the 

register location in the facility. Exhibit 1.  
7) The height of the counter was between 3” and 4” above the maximum 36” height permitted by 521 CMR 

7.2. Exhibit 1.  
8) The cost to replace the counter was estimated at $5,000. Exhibit 1. 
9) The building and business are not accessible (except for a unisex bathroom). 
10) The Petitioner reconfigured the counter to meet the height requirement pursuant to 521 CMR 7.2. 

Exhibit 6. 
 

Discussion 
 

The Petitioner renovated a restaurant located in a one-story building in Framingham. The renovations 
included the installation of a custom-made service counter top that exceeded the maximum accessible height 
permitted by 521 CMR 7.2. Therefore, the Petitioner initially sought a variance to avoid having to reconstruct the 
counter, based on its conclusion that it had spent less than 30% of the building’s value as of FY17 per 521 CMR 
3.3.1.a. 

 
In the prior decision, the Board found that its jurisdiction was established pursuant to 521 CMR 3.3.2, 

which requires that, “[i]f the work performed, including the exempted work, amounts to 30% or more of the 
full and fair cash value (see 521 CMR 5[]) of the building the entire building is required to comply with 521 
CMR.” The renovations had cost $41,000 which is more than 30% of the full and fair cash value of the building 
per its previously determined value as of 2016 (i.e. $112,009; thus, 30% = $33,602). Based on that valuation, 
the entire facility required full compliance with the applicable requirements of 521 CMR.  
 

Mr. Castro argued that it would be impractical to make the service counter top accessible because of 
excessive and unreasonable costs. Particularly, Mr. Castro explained that, because of wiring and pipes located 
under the counter, it would costs approximately $5,000 to make alterations that would reduce the counter’s 
height to 36”. 
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 Now, following review of the additional evidence submitted after the original decision, the Board now 
finds that its jurisdiction is pursuant to 521 CMR 3.3.1a which requires that, “[i]f the work being performed 
amounts to less than 30% of the full and fair cash value of the building and if the work costs less than $100,000, 
then only the work being performed is required to comply with 521 CMR ….” 
 
 Here, given that the total project cost is $41,000, such cost is now calculated at less than 30% of the 
relevant building value (i.e. $154,900; thus, 30% = $46,470). Therefore, AAB may only require compliance with 
respect to the counter. Given that the Petitioner has now established that the counter’s height has been 
rendered compliant with 521 CMR 7.2 (in particular, 521 CMR 7.2.2c), no further action is required.  
 

Conclusion and Order 
 

In light of the foregoing, the Board determines that no further action is required by the Petitioner. 
However, the Board reserves its right to review this matter in the future as necessary. 
 
A true copy attest, dated:  September 12, 2017 
 
ARCHITECTURAL ACCESS BOARD 
By: 

      

Walter White, Chair   Jane Hardin, Vice Chair (Not Present)   

 

     

Evan Bjorkland, Massachusetts Office on  Andrew Bedar, Member  

Disability Designee  

 

  _______________   

George Delegas, Member  Dawn Guarriello, Member  

 

        

Raymond Glazier, Executive Office of Elder  Patricia Mendez, Member 

Affairs Designee (Not Present) 

 
 A complete administrative record is on file at the office of the Architectural Access Board. 
 
This constitutes a final order of the Architectural Access Board. In accordance with M.G.L. c. 30A, §14 and M.G.L. 
c. 22, §13A, any person aggrieved by this decision may appeal to the Superior Court of the Commonwealth of 
Massachusetts within thirty (30) days of receipt of this decision. 


